

Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES MIA Road, Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines

Approved Maintenance Organization Certificate

Number: <u>324-F</u>

This certificate is issued to

MTU MAINTENANCE ZHUHAI CO., LTD.

whose business address is No.1 Tiangke Road, Free Trade Zone, Zhuhai, Guangdong, China 519030

Upon finding that its organization complies in all respects with the requirements of the Civil Aviation Regulations Part 6, relating to the establishment of an Approved Maintenance Organization and is empowered to operate an Approved Maintenance Organization with the following ratings:

> POWERPLANT ACCESSORY SPECIALIZED SERVICES

LIMITED LIMITED

This certificate unless cancelled, suspended, or revoked shall continue in effect until DECEMBER 31, 2026.

Date of Original Issue: <u>NOVEMBER 28, 2011</u> Date Renewed: <u>DECEMBER 31, 2021</u> Date Revised: <u>DECEMBER 19, 2023</u>

Approved:

By Authority of the Director General:

El gas de L. Totaz CAPTAIN EDGARDO G. DIAZ

<u>CAPTAIN EDGARDO G. DIAZ</u> Deputy Director General for Operations



Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES MIA Road, Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines

Approved Maintenance Organization Specific Operating Provisions

1. Limitations:

The ratings set forth in the Approved Maintenance Organization Certificate No. $\underline{324\text{-F}}$ are the following:

SCOPE OF WORK

LIMITATIONS

POWERPLANT Internal Aero Engines V2500 series engine

> CFM International CFM56 series engine

Pratt & Whitney PW1100G-JM series engine Limited to perform inspect/ test, modification, repair and overhaul as listed in the CAAP approved MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Co., Ltd. MOPM, Scope of Work.

ACCESSORIES Limited to perform overhaul, repair, modification, inspection/test of aircraft Accessories as listed in the CAAP approved MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Co., Ltd. MOPM, Capability List.

 SPECIALIZED SERVICES: Non-Destructive Testing/ Inspection/ Processing:

 Penetrant Testing (PT)

 Magnetic Testing (MT)

 Eddy Current Testing (ET)

 Ultrasonic Testing (ET)

 Radiographic Testing (RT)

 - All NDT personnel qualification and certification shall be in accordance with EN4179 or NAS 410 or equivalent.

All work shall be accomplished in accordance with current manufacturer's technical reference, approved data/specification and/ or CAAP approved data.

2. Delegated authority: None Date of Original Issue: <u>NOVEMBER 28, 2011</u> Date Renewed: <u>DECEMBER 31, 2021</u> Date Revised: <u>DECEMBER 19, 2023</u>

Page 2 of 3



Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES MIA Road, Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines

Acknowledged by:

<u>MR. GERT WAGNER</u> Accountable Manager MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Co., Ltd

Approved:

By Authority of the Director General:

Edgardo f. Diaz

<u>CAPTAIN EDGARDO G. DIAZ</u> Deputy Director General for Operations

This Certificate is not transferable & any major change in facilities or in the location thereof shall be immediately reported to the Airworthiness Department, Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines.



Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES



19 December 2023

MR. HANS-DIETER REIMANN Director of Quality/Safety Management MTU MAINTENANCE ZHUHAI CO., LTD. No. 1Tianke Road, Free Trade Zone, Zhuhai, Guangdong, China 519030

SUBJECT: CAAP AMO Certificate No. 324-F MTU MAINTENANCE ZHUHAI CO., LTD

Dear Mr. Reimann:

This is in connection with the application of MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Co., Ltd. with AMO Certificate No. 324-F for additional engine capability for PW1100G-JM series engine.

Documents reveal that MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Co., Ltd. has satisfied all the regulatory and relevant safety requirements and is deemed capable of fulfilling its Specific Operating Provisions (SOP).

In this regard, this Authority hereby re-issues the Approved Maintenance Organization Certificate No. 324-F and its Specific Operating Provisions valid until December 31, 2026, subject to on-site surveillance every twenty-four (24) months.

Very truly yours,

CAPTAIN FLORENDO JOSE C. AOUINO III Acting Assistant Director General II, FSIS